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The Minister of Externa! Affain (Shri M. C. Chagla): <a} Yes, Sir.

(b) Government have noted with regret the statement as reported in the newspapers. The execution of the Teraklce Barrage Project will proceed according to schedule.

Chanda Committee Report on AXft.

*•87. Shri F. C. Adichan: Will the Minister of Information and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have fin ally- examined the Chanda Committee report on the co-ordination in the functioning of the various Divisions under his Ministry, and

(b) if so, the decision taken by Government on the recommendations contained in the Report’

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting (Shrlmati Nandnl Satpathy): (a) and (b). The Committee's Report on ‘Co ordination of the Media of Mass Com munication’ is still m the process of examination

Participation of an Indian National in Celebration of brad’s Victory

•88*. Shri H. N. Mnkerjee:
Shri Swell:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been diawn to the Press Report that an Indian national, Shri Fubin Mehta of Bombay, had flown specially to Israel in order to conduct an Orchestra in celebration of Israel's recent victory;

(b) whether he is aware that this gesture was made at a time when Israel was defying U N. advice regard ing cease-fire; and

(c) whether any steps can be taken 1o prevent Indian nationals abroad acting eo egregiously against the in terests of the country's prestige and principles?

The Depaty Minister in the Minis-tzy of External Affain (Shri SBMadra Pai Singh): (a) end (b). Mr. Zubin

Mehta, an Indian national from Bom bay, who is presently Reaident Con ductor of the Los Angeles Symphony Orchestra, flew to Tel Aviv and gave concerts there following the ceasefire.

(cl Government does not propose to interfere in the private and personal decisions of this nature

Anti-Indian Demonstrations at Kathmandn Airport

*889. Shri Kameahwar Singh:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of External Affain be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a (act that the Chinese shouted anti-Indian slogans at Kathmandu airport on the 17th
June, 1967;

fb> whethei any protest has been lodged with the Nepal Government;
and

(c) if so. the reaction of the Nepal Government thei elo?

The Deputy Minister in (he Minis try of External Affain (Shri Surendra Pal Singh): (a) and (b). Yea, Sir.
Detailed information on these points was furnished to the House on 26th June 1967 in reply to Uns'arred Ques tion No. 3618 which the hon’ble Mem ber has not perhaps seen.

(c) His Majasty's Government of Nepal is understood to be as concern ed. as would any other Government, at the repeated violations of establish ed norms of diplomatic custom by the Chinese diplomatic and non-diploma tic personnel.

Training of Malaysians in Defence
Department

•890. Shri H. Berne:
Shri Bedabrata Berne:
Shri N. K. Sanghl:
Shri Y. A. Prasad:

Will the Minuter of Detawe be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has given train ing facilities to Malaysia and other

